TÜV Rheinland Energy GmbH
Test Centre for Energy Appliances
TÜV Rheinland Energy GmbH Am Grauen Stein
D-51105 Köln
Managing Director: District Court: Köln HRB 56171
 Telefon:
Telefax:
+49-221-806-5200

maximum humidity: 7,1%, Pfeifer.
GCV (Gross Calorific Value): 18.663 KJ/kg.
No. Model designation:
Nominal heat
Output [kW]
Heat Input [kW]
1 Grande 37 10,9 – 37,0 11,8 – 40,0
2 Titan 10,9 – 37,0 11,8 – 40,0
Test basis:
According to DIN EN 303-5:2012, 4.4 Heating requirements.
This examination has been carried out by the impartial test centre of TÜV Rheinland Energy
GmbH in a test laboratory equipped in accordance with DIN EN 304, version 01/04.
For the constructional requirements see the test report B (K23332018T1).
Remarks: Both boilers share the same construction. The only difference is on the name written
on the right upper front door.
Test result:
The boiles are in conformity to the emission class 5, DIN EN 303-5:2012, 4.4.7 and the efficiency
class 5, DIN EN 303-5:2012, 4.4.2.
The requirements of the above-mentioned standards are fulfilled. The local applicable
installation conditions are to be observed.
Cologne, 2018-06-13
432 / jd
Test Centre for Energy Appliances
DIN- und DVGW-Laboratory
Assessor: Report released after review:
B. Sc. J. Duschanek Dipl.-Ing. A. Pomp
pompa
pomp
TÜV Rheinland Energy GmbH
Test Centre for Energy Appliances
Order No. 21243221 Page 3 / 14 Report No.: K23332018T2
1. Date of test
This examination has been carried out on 08th until 10th May 2018 by the impartial test centre of
TÜV Rheinland Energy GmbH / CMC Centro Misure Compatibilità S.r.l. in a test laboratory
equipped in accordance with DIN EN 304, version 01/04.
The factory production control was not a part of this assessment.
2. Brief description of the boilers
2.1 Technical boiler data
The present boilers Grande 37 and Titan are steel constructed with the basic materials S235JR
/ P265GH and S235JRH for the pipes of the heat exchanger. The boiler body is covered with
thermal insulation.
The boilers have got electrical equipment and are fitted with a flue gas motor. The combustion
air is taken from the ambient and is controlled by an electronic device.
The appliances are also fitted with an automatic retort cleaning system.
Moreover the boilers are equipped with: a water safety temperature limiter (manual reset), a
fuel hopper safety temperature limiter and two air pressure switches.
Models designation:   Grande 37 / Titan
Dimension:
(height x width x depth)
mm 1400 x 954 x 830
Diameter of the flue outlet mm 80
Practical testing - Yes
Water content liters 72
Max. working temperature °C 80
Max working pressure bar 2
Rated Voltage V/Hz 230/50
Rated electrical power (max) W 310
Electrical consumption
(at nominal heat output – acc. to EN 15456)
W 53
Electrical consumption
(at minimum heat output – acc. to EN 15456)
W 37
Electrical consumption
(stand-by – acc. IEC 62301)
W 3
Weight kg 310
Additional information can be found in report K23332018T1.
TÜV Rheinland Energy GmbH
Test Centre for Energy Appliances
Order No. 21243221 Page 4 / 14 Report No.: K23332018T2
3. Testing
The tests were carried out on 08th until 10th  May 2018 in the laboratory of TÜV Rheinland

Special properties / Remarks -
Burner Type -
Model designation: Grande 37
Test place Thiene
Standard EN 303-5:2012
Type of test
Heat input from manufacturer kW 40,0
Heat output from manufacturer kW 37,0
1. test 2. test Average
Test date 08/05/2018
Time 11:30-17:30 not tested
Ambient:
Ambient pressure, measurement mbar 1008 1008
Air temperature (combustion air), measurement °C 27,01 27,0
Humidity of combustion air, measurement % 48 48
Ambient temperature, measurement °C 27,01 27,0
Type of Fuel w ood pellets
Properties of Fuel Ø 6 mm, Lmax 30 mm, max humidity 7,1%, Pfeifer
Number of fuel tasks 1
Weight of the stove, start, measurement kg 523,2
Weight of the stove, end, measurement kg 473,6
Fuel consumption, calculated of the difference kg 49,6
Test duration, measurement sec 21600
Fuel consumption "B" kg/h 8,27 8,27
Combust ible const ituents in material passing through the grate " b" , analyse Gew . % 15,0 15,0
Residue passing through the grate, measurement kg 0,400 0,400
Residue passing through the grate "R" Gew . % 0,8 0,8
Carbon content of the residue passing through the grate " Cr"  depending of 1 kg fuel Gew . % 0,12 0,12
Water side, measurement
Flow , measurement °C 73,5 73,5
Return, measurement °C 50,3 50,3
Delta T K 23,3 23,3
Cold w ater f low , measurement kg/h 1366,3 1366,3
Additional energy of the pump kW 0,000 0,000
Flue, average
Flue gas temperature, measurement °C 127,9 127,9
Flue draught, measurement Pa 14,0 14,0
O2 - concentration, measurement Vol.-% 8,3 8,3
CO2 - concentration, calculated Vol.-% 12,0 12,0
lambda figure  - 1,650 1,650
Test at nominal load
Pellet boiler
TÜV Rheinland Energy GmbH
Test Centre for Energy Appliances
Order No. 21243221 Page 10 / 14 Report No.: K23332018T2
CO  - concentration, measurement ppm 24 24
CO - concentration, measurement Vol.-% 0,002 0,002
CO - concentration, measurement mg/m³ 29 29
CO - concentr.  (at 10% - O2) Vol.-% 0,002 0,002
CO - concentr.  (at 10% - O2) mg/m³ 26 26
CO - concentration mg/kWh 43 43
CO - concentration mg/MJ 12 12
NOx - concentration, measurement ppm 107 107
NOx - concentration, measurement mg/m³ 219 219
NOx - concentr.  (at 10% - O2) mg/m³ 191 191
NOx - concentration mg/kWh 322 322
NOx - concentration mg/MJ 89 89
CnHm concentration, measurement ppm 4 4
CnHm concentration, measurement mg/m³ 7 7
CnHm concentr.  (at 10% - O2) mg/m³ 6 6
CnHm - concentration (total C) mg/kWh 10 10
CnHm - concentration (total C) mg/MJ 3 3
Dust, measurement* mg 10 10
Dust, measurement* mg/m³ 32 32
Dust (at 10% - O2)* mg/m³ 28 28
Dust* mg/kWh 46 46
Dust* mg/MJ 13 13
PME concentration (at 13% - O2)* mg/m³ 22 22
Electrical consumption
Rated electrical pow er (max) W 310
Electrical consumption (at nominal heat output) - acc. EN 15456 W 53
Electrical consumption (at minimum heat output) - acc. EN 15456 W 37
PSTBY (during stand-by) - acc. IEC 62301 W 3

Special properties / Remarks -
Burner Type -
Model designation: Grande 37
Test place Thiene
Standard EN 303-5:2012
Type of test Test at reduced load
Heat input from manufacturer kW 11,8
Heat output from manufacturer kW 10,9
1. test
Test date 09/05/2018
Time 10:45-16:45
Ambient:
Ambient pressure, measurement mbar 1010
Air temperature (combustion air), measurement °C 26,8
Humidity of combustion air, measurement % 54
Ambient temperature, measurement °C 26,8
Type of Fuel w ood pellets
Properties of Fuel Ø 6 mm, Lmax 30 mm, max humidity 7,1%, Pfeifer
Number of fuel tasks 1
Weight of the stove, start, measurement kg 514,2
Weight of the stove, end, measurement kg 499,5
Fuel consumption, calculated of the difference kg 14,7
Test duration, measurement sec 21600
Fuel consumption "B" kg/h 2,45
Combust ible const ituents in material passing through the grate " b" , analyse Gew . % 15,0
Residue passing through the grate, measurement kg 0,220
Residue passing through the grate "R" Gew . % 1,5
Carbon content of the residue passing through the grate " Cr"  depending of 1 kg fuel Gew . % 0,22
Water side, measurement
Flow , measurement °C 72,8
Return, measurement °C 58,9
Delta T K 13,9
Cold w ater f low , measurement kg/h 675,1
Additional energy of the pump kW 0,000
Flue, average
Flue gas temperature, measurement °C 69,9
Flue draught, measurement Pa 10,0
O2 - concentration, measurement Vol.-% 12,6
CO2 - concentration, calculated Vol.-% 7,9
lambda figure  - 2,492
TÜV Rheinland Energy GmbH
Test Centre for Energy Appliances
Order No. 21243221 Page 12 / 14 Report No.: K23332018T2
CO  - concentration, measurement ppm 105
CO - concentration, measurement Vol.-% 0,010
CO - concentration, measurement mg/m³ 131
CO - concentr.  (at 10% - O2) Vol.-% 0,014
CO - concentr.  (at 10% - O2) mg/m³ 173
CO - concentration mg/kWh 291
CO - concentration mg/MJ 81
NOx - concentration, measurement ppm 71
NOx - concentration, measurement mg/m³ 145
NOx - concentr.  (at 10% - O2) mg/m³ 190
NOx - concentration mg/kWh 321
NOx - concentration mg/MJ 89
CnHm concentration, measurement ppm 2
CnHm concentration, measurement mg/m³ 4
CnHm concentr.  (at 10% - O2) mg/m³ 5
CnHm - concentration (total C) mg/kWh 8
CnHm - concentration (total C) mg/MJ 2
Dust, measurement* mg 4
Dust, measurement* mg/m³ 13
Dust (at 10% - O2)* mg/m³ 17
Dust* mg/kWh 28
Dust* mg/MJ 8
PME concentration (at 13% - O2)* mg/m³ 13
Electrical consumption
Rated electrical pow er (max) W 310
Electrical consumption (at nominal heat output) - acc. EN 15456 W 53
Electrical consumption (at minimum heat output) - acc. EN 15456 W 37
PSTBY (during stand-by) - acc. IEC 62301 W 3
Calculation
"Qa"  loss free heating f lue gas kJ/kg 692,6